

No. 19-1392

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
ROBIN PIERUCCI, M.D. AND
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CATHERINE W. SHORT

Counsel of Record

ALEXANDRA SNYDER

ALLISON K. ARANDA

SADIE DANIELS

Life Legal Defense Foundation

PO Box 2105

Napa, CA 94558

(707) 224-6675

kshort@lldf.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE VIABILITY BENCHMARK WITH *ROE*
 CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S
 DETERMINATION THAT THERE IS AN
 UNQUALIFIED COMPELLING STATE
 INTEREST IN PRESERVING HUMAN
 LIFE..... 4

 II. THERE IS NO “POINT” IN PREGNANCY
 AT WHICH VIABILITY “OCCURS.” 6

 III. ATTACHING CONSTITUTIONAL
 SIGNIFICANCE TO VIABILITY IS
 ILLOGICAL..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Britell v. United States</i> , 372 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	5
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	16
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379, 388-89 (1979)	passim
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	4, 5, 20
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>June Medical Servs. L. L. C. et al. v. Russo</i> . 2020 LEXIS 3516 (2020)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	passim
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113, 160 (1973)	passim
<i>State v. Final Exit Network, Inc.</i> , 889 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 2016)	5
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	16
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- B. Tucker Edmonds, F. McKenzie, et al.,
Comparing Obstetricians' and Neonatologists' Approaches to Periviable Counseling, 35 *J. Perinatology* 344 (May 2015).....9
- C. H. Backes et al., *Outcomes Following a Comprehensive Versus a Selective Approach for Infants Born at 22 Weeks of Gestation*, 39 *J. Perinatology* 39 (2019)9
- CDC, *Abortion Surveillance – Findings and Reports* (2016), available at https://www.cdc.gov/reproductivehealth/data_stats/abortion.htm 17
- E. Nehme, et al., *Infant mortality in communities across Texas*, The University of Texas (2012) 12
- J. Lorenz, *Management decisions in extremely premature infants*, 8 *Seminars in Neonatology* 475 (December 2003)9
- John Hart Ely, *The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade*, 82 *YALE L. J.* 920 (1973)6
- Keith Barrington, *Active intervention at 22 weeks' gestation, is it futile?*, *Neonatal Research Blog* (Oct. 29, 2018) 10, 12
- Liz Jeffries & Rick Edmonds, *Abortion: The Dreaded Complication*, *THE PHILADELPHIA INQUIRER*, Aug. 2, 19818

M. A. Rysavy, A. Das, S. R. Hintz, J. B. Stoll, B. R. Vohr, et al., <i>Between-hospital variation in treatment and outcomes in extremely preterm infants</i> , 372 <i>New Engl. J. Med.</i> 1801 (2015)	11
National Counsel on Disability, <i>Medical Futility and Disability Bias</i> , <i>Bioethics and Disability Series</i> at 10 (Nov. 2019)	11
P. Watkins, J. Dagle, et al., <i>Outcomes at 18 to 22 Months of Corrected Age for Infants Born at 22 to 25 Weeks of Gestation in a Center Practicing Active Management</i> , 217 <i>J. Pediatrics</i> 52 (Feb 2020)	10, 12
Patrick J. Marmion, <i>Decreasing disabilities by letting babies die</i> , 33 <i>Issues in Law and Medicine</i> 209 (Nov 2018).....	12
Patrick J. Marmion, <i>Periviability and the ‘god committee,’</i> 106 <i>Acta Paediatrica</i> 857 (Jun 2017).....	10, 12
Paul Benjamin Linton and Maura K. Quinlan, <i>Does Stare Decisis Preclude Reconsideration of Roe v. Wade? A Critique of Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 70 <i>Case W. Res. L. Rev.</i> 283 (2019)	18
R. Patel, M. Rysavy, et al., <i>Survival of Infants Born at Perivable Gestational Ages</i> , 44 <i>Clinics in Perinatology</i> 287 (June 2017)	13
